issuance and conversion would hold 0.876% of the capital on a non-diluted basis and
0.650% on a fully diluted basis. The new shares issued from conversion will be subject to
all the provisions of the Company’s bylaws. They will be fully fungible with existing ordinary
shares and will carry the same rights.

Risk Factors

Risk factors affecting the Company are detailed in section 3 of the “Rapport Annuel 2024”
and in section 4 of the “Rapport semestriel 2025” which are available on Nicox’s website
(www.nicox.com).

Since the conversion price of the bonds set out above is linked to the Company’s share
price, the exact number of shares to be issued upon conversion cannot be determined at
the time of issuance, and such conversion may significantly dilute existing shareholders.

Impact on the shareholder’s situation and on the distribution of share capital

The following table, provided for illustrative purposes only, outlines  various scenarios
regarding the impact of the issuance of new shares resulting from the conversion of
convertible bonds on the shareholder’s situation, depending on the evolution of the share
price.

Convertible bonds
conversion price -10% Current* +10%
Number of shares issued upon
conversion of the convertible
bonds

13,935,470 12,541,920 11,401,750

Number of outstanding shares
after the issuance  102,377,243 100,983,693 99,843,523

Dilution of existing capital 15.76% 14.18% 12.89%
Stake of shareholder holding
1% of the share capital before
conversion

0.864% 0.876% 0.886%

*Closing price at 31 December 2025, i.e. €0.2980
Calculated on the basis of 88,441,773 Nicox shares as of December 31, 2025

The table below presents the Company’s share capital structure before and after the
conversion of the convertible bonds, based on information available to the Company, and

http://www.nicox.com/
http://www.nicox.com/

www.nicox.com

on the assumption that all the bonds are converted at a conversion price corresponding to
the closing share price as at 31 December 2025:

Shareholders Before conversion of the
convertible bonds

After conversion of the
convertible bonds

 Number of
shares

% of
equity Number of shares % of

equity
Ocumension 3,059,046 3.46 3,059,046 3.03
HBM Healthcare
Investments 1,801,421 2.04 1,801,421 1.79

Vester Finance 175,000 0.20 10,033,580 9.95
Other bond holders - - 2,508,360 2.49
Treasury shares 311,067 0.35 311,067 0.31
Public 83,095,239 93.95 83,095,239 82.43
Total 88,441,773 100.00 100,808,713 100.00

Prospectus – Admission to trading

The bonds will not be subject to any application for admission to trading on Euronext
Growth. This issue does not give rise to the preparation of a prospectus subject to the
approval of the Autorité des marchés financiers (AMF).

Termination of the PACEO4 Equity Financing Line

The PACEO Equity Line with Vester Finance announced on 6 March 2025 and extended
on 8 August 2025 is now finished. It has permitted Nicox to raise €3.9 million, through the
issuance of 15,000,000 new shares.
About Nicox

Nicox SA is an international ophthalmology company developing innovative solutions to help maintain vision and improve